Table 1.4 illustrates the payoff of the equal notional trade, where an investor buys
US$10 million notional of AWE 8.75 percent of 2031 at 130.7 and buys US$10 million of
AWE five-year protection. Note the payoffs depict only the credit risk component of the trade;
the interest rate component can be eliminated by putting on an asset swap—swapping the
fixed-rate cash flows received from buying the bond into floating-rate cash flows.

There are two other (secondary) components that will affect the payoff of the trade:
transaction costs and cost of carry. Assuming an average bid/offer cost of 6 bp all-
in (3 bp bid/offer for CDS, 3 bp for the bond), transaction costs will total approximately
US$61,000. In the case of the AWE example, the trade actually results in positive carry of
US$98,000 per annum. If we assume an investor holds the position for six months (i.e.,

34 INDEX AND SINGLE-NAME PRODUCTS

TABLE 1.4 Equal Notional Strategy

Strategy 1 Buy $10 million AWE 8.75 2031 at +141 bp over 30-year
government (130.7, dollar price)

Buy $10 million AWE five-year CDS at +32 bp

Scenario Analysis—Profit and Loss
Parallel Shift—AWE Credit Curve Shift in AWE 8.75 2031 Only
(AWE Tightens, Widens Uniformly) (AWE Curve Flattens, Steepens)

−20 bp +20 bp −20 bp +20 bp

Bond leg 320,175 −308,518 Bond leg 320,175 −308,518
CDS leg −92,455 92,455 CDS leg 0 0

Net P&L 227,720 −216,063 Net P&L 320,175 −308,518

Source: Citigroup.

US$49,000), the transaction costs minus the positive carry results in a slightly negative
payoff of—US$12,000. In this example breakeven for the trade will be about a 1 bp flattening
in the curve.

For the lower-probability (i.e., less optimistic) scenario, the credit bear flattener,
implementing the trade spread-DV01 neutral would be more appropriate. In this strategy an
investor is explicitly long the flattener but neutral credit risk due to the matched duration of
the long bond with the CDS. That is, an investor will generate a positive payoff if the curve
flattens but is indifferent if spreads either tighten or widen in a parallel shift; these trades

[…]

listed in Table 1.3. However, we like implementing the trade in AWE given the significant
degree of curve steepness in the name and, as a result the positive carry offered in either
strategy (more so in the equal notional trade). Most spread-DV01-neutral trades of a similar
nature—that is, buying protection and buying long bonds—will result in negative carry
because the trade requires buying about 3.3 times as much CDS for a given amount of long
bonds. Therefore the ratio of the par ASW spread to the CDS spread would have to be greater
than 3.3:1 to result in a positive carry trade (as it is in this case).

One alternative to the AWE trade(s) described earlier, either equal-weighted notional
or spread-DV01 neutral, would be to put the trade on by buying Cingular (CNG) CDSs as
opposed to AT&T Wireless (AWE) CDSs, as the CNG CDS trades about 3 to 4 basis points

A Primer on Credit Default Swaps 35

TABLE 1.5 Spread-DV01-Neutral Strategy

Strategy 2 Buy $10 million AWE 8.75 2031 at +141 bp over 30-year
government (130.7 dollar price)

Buy $33 million AWE five-year CDS at +32 bp
(Spread-DV01 neutral)

Scenario Analysis—Profit and Loss
Parallel Shift—AWE Credit Curve Shift in AWE 8.75 2031 Only
(AWE Tightens, Widens Uniformly) (AWE Curve Flattens, Steepens)

−20 bp +20 bp −20 bp +20 bp

Bond leg 320,175 −308,518 Bond leg 320,175 −308,518
CDS leg −302,358 302,358 CDS leg 0 0

Net P&L 17,817 −6,160 Net P&L 320,175 −308,518

Source: Citigroup.

inside the AWE, meaning that the CNG is a cheaper short. As the AWE-CNG merger is
completed at a future date6 we would expect AWE and CNG CDS to converge, so we would
prefer to be short the tighter of the two credits. We also recommend that investors consider
putting on the trade in VZ and FON, referenced earlier as credits with very steep credit curves
(and generally constructive fundamental outlooks).

APPENDIX: EQUIVALENCE OF A BOND SPREAD AND
DEFAULT SWAP PREMIUM

Here we show how one may price a default swap using the market spread
of a bond issued by the same reference entity. Our approach will be first to